In the case of the remaining other non-current financial assets carried at amortized cost, it is assumed
that their carrying values correspond to fair value.

Trade accounts payable mostly have short remaining terms. Their carrying values on the balance sheet
date are thus similar to fair value. The same applies to current liabilities due to banks.

Non-current liabilities due to banks are loans which can be prematurely redeemed. In addition, both the
basic interest rate and the margin are variable. The margin depends on predefined KPIs of the United
Internet Group. Due to these factors, it is assumed that their carrying values of non-current liabilities
correspond approximately to fair value.

Due to the short period between their arrangement and the balance sheet date, the fair values of
promissory note loans correspond to their respective carrying amounts.

In the case of the remaining other non-current financial liabilities carried at amortized cost, it is assumed
that their carrying values correspond to fair value.

Net result acc. to valuation
categories 2014
(in 3k)

From
interest and

dividends

Net profits and losses
from subsequent valuation

Valuation
category acc.

 to IAS 39 Fair Value

Currency

translation
Value

adjusted Net result

Loans and receivables (lar) lar 1,435 - 1,088 -22,350 -19,827

Available for sale (afs) afs

 - of which not affecting net income - 211,363 - - 211,363

 - of which affecting net income  395 - - - 395

Financial liabilities measured at
amortized cost (flac)

flac

-14,028

-

467

-

-13,561

Hedgingderivatives (hd) hd

 - of which not affecting net income - 959 - - 959

 - of which affecting net income  -2,667 -6,723 - - -9,390

Total -14,865 205,599 1,555 -22,350 169,939

185management at a glance management report miscellaneous
financial statements

Balance sheet

Income statement

Cash flow

Fixed assets

Shareholders’ equity

Notes

Audit opinion

Responsibility statement

The following table shows the carrying values for each category of financial  assets and liabilities for
fiscal year 2013:

Financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss refer to an interest hedging transaction.

Valuation acc. to IAS 39
Valuation

category acc.
to IAS 39

Carrying
value on

Dec. 31, 2013
3k

Amortized
cost

3k

Fair value